

No. 15-88

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAZHAR SALEEM, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
JAGJIT SINGH, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ANJUM ALI, MALOOK SINGH, CARLOTA BRIONES, JAIRO BAUTISTA,
JOSE CABRERA, MARLENE PINEDO, MIRIAM SOLORZANO,
MOHAMMAD MIAN, MOHAMMAD SIDDIQUI, S. PEDRO DUMAN, RAJAN
KAPOOR, WILMAN MARTINEZ, JOSE SOLORZANO, LUIS A. PEREZ,
RANJIT S. BHULLAR, LUIS M. SANCHEZ, ANWAR BHATTI, AVNEET
KOURA, MAHER MAQSOOD, ATIF RAZAQ, BHAVESH SHAH,
KHUSHWANT SINGH, JAMSHED CHOUDHRY, AZIZ URREHMAN,
HASAN KHALBASH, PETER PANZICA, ROBINSON MATA, HILARIO A.
SANCHEZ, MANSOR AHMED RANA, BAUDWIN KOURI,

(caption continued on next page)

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of New York,
Honorable Jesse M. Furman, Judge, Case No. 1:12-CV-08450-JMF

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JESSE Z. GRAUMAN
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5563
grauman.jesse.z@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Defendants	2
B. The Plaintiffs.....	4
C. How Plaintiffs Receive Work from Defendants	5
1. CTG’s Dispatch System	5
2. Waiting In Lines	6
3. The MTA Hotline	6
D. The Terms of Plaintiffs’ Work for Defendants.....	7
E. Defendants’ Supervision and Discipline of Plaintiffs	8
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
ARGUMENT	12
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS UNDER THE FLSA AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	12
A. The Court Placed Undue Emphasis on Plaintiffs’ Control over Their Schedules and Their Seeming Ability to Work for Other Employers While Minimizing the Significant Control Defendants Actually Exerted over Them.....	13

Table of Contents – Continued

	Page
B. Plaintiffs’ Opportunity for Profit or Loss Did Not Depend on Their Managerial Skill, and Any Investments by Plaintiffs Were Small Relative to Defendants’	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Jobs Required No Meaningful Skills or Independent Initiative	22
D. Plaintiffs’ Working Relationship with Defendants Was Permanent and Indefinite, Like That of Employees	23
E. Not Only Were Plaintiffs Integral to Defendants’ Business, but Defendants’ Business Could Not Exist Without Them	26
F. The Court’s Conclusion Was Improper at the Summary Judgment Stage and Inconsistent with Economic Realities	27
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Const. Co.</u> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<u>Bartels v. Birmingham</u> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947).....	28
<u>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</u> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir.1988)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Chapman v. A.S.U.I. Healthcare & Dev. Ctr.</u> , 562 F. App'x 182 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2
<u>Dole v. Snell</u> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	13, 18, 20, 26
<u>Feaster v. C.I.R.</u> , 100 T.C.M. 49 (T.C. 2010).....	20
<u>Frankel v. Bally, Inc.</u> , 987 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Gate Guard Servs. v. Solis</u> , No. V-10-91, 2013 WL 593418 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2013)	25
<u>Hart v. Rick's Cabaret Int'l, Inc.</u> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<u>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv.</u> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998)	21
<u>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.</u> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)	16-17
<u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone America</u> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)	24

Cases - Continued

Leach v. Kaykov,
 No. 07-CV4060 (KAM), 2011 WL 1240022
 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011).....25

Martin v. Selker Bros.,
 949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)18

McLaughlin v. Seafood, Inc.,
 861 F.2d 450 (5th Cir. 1988)14

Mednick v. Albert Enters., Inc.,
 508 F.2d 297 (5th Cir. 1975) 16, 19-20, 29

Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs.,
 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979) 18, 20

Reich v. Circle C. Investments, Inc.,
 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993)22

Reich v. Priba Corp.,
 890 F. Supp. 586 (N.D. Tx. 1995)..... 15-16, 29-30

Robicheaux v. Radcliff Material, Inc.,
 697 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1983) 18, 20

Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.,
 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)2, 18

Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.,
 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)18

Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen,
 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)18

Cases - Continued

Shultz v. Hinojosa,
432 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1970)27

Solis v. Cascom, Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-257, 2013 WL 4537109 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2013).....1, 18

Solis v. Kansas City Transp. Grp.,
No. 10-0887-CV-W-REL, 2012 WL 3753736
(W.D. Mo. Aug. 28, 2012)1, 16

St. Pierre v. Dyer,
208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000) 27-28

United States v. Rosenwasser,
323 U.S. 360 (1945).....28

Usery v. Pilgrim Equipment Co.,
527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976) 19, 21, 23, 25

Wells v. Fedex Ground Package Sys.,
979 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2013)24

Federal Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act:

29 U.S.C. 203(d)28

29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1)28

29 U.S.C. 203(g)28

29 U.S.C. 2042

29 U.S.C. 211(a)2

29 U.S.C. 216(c)2

29 U.S.C. 2172

Federal Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2310

New York City, N.Y. Rules:

Title 35, § 55-193, 7
Title 35, Chapter 583
Title 35, Chapter 593
Title 35, § 59A-04(h-i)7, 15
Title 35, § 59A-11(e)3, 7
